

APPEAL NO. 13-15444-A CONSOLIDATED WITH 14-12481-A

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

JEANNE DUNAWAY,

*DEFENDANT-APPELLANT*

V.

JAMES HILL, AS GUARDIAN AND NEXT FRIEND OF B.H.J., A MINOR,

*PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE*

---

APPEAL  
FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA  
NORTHEASTERN DIVISION

---

RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

---

Attorneys for Appellant, JAMES HILL,  
as Guardian and next friend of B.H.J., a minor,

D. Anthony Mastando  
Teri Ryder Mastando  
Eric J. Artrip  
MASTANDO & ARTRIP, LLC  
301 Washington Street, Suite 302  
Huntsville, Alabama 35801  
256-532-2222

Neena K. Chaudhry  
Fatima Goss Graves  
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER  
11 Dupont Circle, Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20036  
202-588-5180

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**JAMES HILL, *ET AL.*** )  
 )  
 **Plaintiff,** )  
 )  
 **v.** ) **APPEAL NO. 14-12481-A**  
 )  
 **MADISON COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,**)  
 ***ET AL.*,** )  
 )  
 **Defendants.** )

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... C-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... v

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

    A. Nature of the Case..... 1

    B. Procedural History ..... 2

    C. Statement Of The Facts..... 3

        1. BHJ’s Childhood ..... 3

        2. SMS Faculty ..... 3

        3. School Board Policies ..... 4

            a. Sexual harassment policy ..... 4

            b. Specific legal obligations under Title IX..... 6

        4. Destruction of CJC’s disciplinary records ..... 7

        5. CJC’s Recorded History of Sexual Harassment Against Fellow Students ..... 8

            a. Infractions During the 2008/2009 School Year at Ardmore High School ..... 8

b. Infractions during the 2008/2009 School Year at SMS .....	8
c. Infractions during the 2009/2010 School Year at SMS .....	8
6. CJC’s Unrecorded History of Harassing Female Students .....	10
7. CJC’s Sexual Harassment of BHJ.....	12
8. The Rape of BHJ .....	12
9. The Aftermath .....	15
10. Lasting Effects of the Rape on BHJ.....	17
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	18
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
V. ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY.....	19
A. The District Court Correctly Held That Defendant Dunaway Is Not Entitled to State-agent Immunity for Plaintiff’s Negligence and Wantonness Claims. ....	19
1. Dunaway Acted Beyond Her Authority by Authorizing and Ratifying Simpson’s Plan to Use BHJ as “Bait” to Catch CJC in the Act of Sexual Harassment.....	22
2. Dunaway Acted Beyond Her Authority by Implementing a “Catch in the Act” Sexual Harassment Policy, in Violation of Title IX and Its Regulations .....	24
3. Dunaway Acted In Bad Faith by Approving Simpson’s Plan to use BHJ as “Bait,” Failing to Discipline CJC for His Repeated Sexual and Violent Misconduct, and Allowing CJC to Roam the Halls Unsupervised on the Day BHJ Was Raped.....	27

4. Dunaway Acted Under a “Mistaken” Interpretation Of Federal and State Law .....	28
5. Dunaway Did Not Have Discretion to Ignore Simpson’s Plan for BHJ and Her Reliance on the Concurring Opinion In <i>L.N. v. Monroe County Board Of Education</i> , Is Misplaced .....	29
VI. CONCLUSION AND STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	32

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**U.S. STATUTES**

20 U.S.C. §§ 1681-1688 ..... 6

**CASES**

*C.C. v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.*, 299 F. App'x 937 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... 23, 26

*Ex parte Al. Dept. Mental Health Ctr.*, 937 So. 2d 1018 (Ala. 2006).24

*Ex parte Butts*, 775 So. 2d 173 (Ala. 2000)..... 20

*Ex parte Cranman*, 792 So. 2d 392 (Ala. 2000)..... 20, 21, 28

*Ex parte Davis*, 721 So. 2d 685 (Ala. 1998)..... 20

*Ex parte Jones*, 52 So. 3d 475 (Ala. 2010)..... 23

*Ex parte Wood*, 852 So. 2d 705 (Ala. 2002)..... 19, 20

*Ex parte Yancey*, 8 So. 3d 399 (Ala. 2008)..... 26

*Feliciano v. City of Miami Beach*, 707 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2013)... 5, 6, 17

*Giambrone v. Douglas*, 874 So. 2d 1046 (Ala. 2003) ..... 19, 20, 24

*Hill v. Madison County Sch. Bd.*, 957 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ala. 2013)..... 13, 22, 23

*J.S. v. Campbell*, 2006 US. Dist. Lexis 72943, \*28 (M.D. Ala. 2006) ..... 28

*L.N. v. Monroe County Board of Education*, 141 So. 3d 466 (Ala. 2013) ..... 29, 30

*Maryland v. Wilson*, 519 U.S. 408, 117 S.Ct. 882, 137 L. Ed. 2d 41 (1997) ..... 29

*N.C. v. Caldwell*, 77 So. 3d 561 (Ala. 2011) ..... 22, 26

*Slack v. Stream*, 988 So. 2d 516 (Ala. 2008) ..... 25, 27

*Tinker v. Beasley*, 429 F.3d 1324 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) ..... 18

*Taylor v. Adams*, 221 F.3d 1254 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) ..... 18

*Wilson v. Colbert Board of Educ.*, 952 So. 2d 1122 (Ala. Civ. App. 2006) ..... 21

*Wright v. Wynn*, 682 So. 2d 1 (Ala. 1996) ..... 27

OTHER

Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties 12 (2001), available at <http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/shguide.pdf> ..... 6, 7, 24

Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Dear Colleague Letter: Sexual Violence 4-5 (Apr. 4, 2011), available at <http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201104.pdf> ..... 6
